

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION

<p>Dan McCaleb, Executive Editor of THE CENTER SQUARE,</p> <p>Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Michelle Long, in her official capacity as DIRECTOR OF TENNESSEE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS,</p> <p>Defendant.</p>	<p>Case No. 3:22-cv-00439</p> <p>District Judge Richardson Magistrate Judge Frensley</p>
---	--

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO STAY DISCOVERY

Respectfully submitted,

LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER

M. E. Buck Dougherty III, TN BPR #022474
James McQuaid, Admitted *pro hac vice*
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
312-637-2280-telephone
312-263-7702-facsimile
bdougherty@libertyjusticecenter.org
jmcquaid@libertyjusticecenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Dan McCaleb,
Executive Editor of The Center Square

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

BACKGROUND 4

STATEMENT OF SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL FACTS 8

LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

ARGUMENT 15

 I. The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure do not provide for a “Motion to Stay Discovery,” and the default Local Rule prohibits staying discovery during the pendency of a dispositive motion..... 15

 II. Although Rule 26(c) provides an alternate vehicle for a stay request, Director Long’s conclusory statements are insufficient to establish good cause because she failed to show a clearly defined and serious injury would result from participating in discovery 17

 III. Rule 26(b)(1) expressly authorizes McCaleb to discover *facts* relevant to Director Long’s Eleventh Amendment immunity claim, and staying discovery would contravene the Federal Rules and substantially prejudice McCaleb..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avirgan v. Hull</i> , 118 F.R.D. 252 (D.D.C. Dec. 9, 1987)	14
<i>Binay v. Bettendorf</i> , 601 F. 3d 640 (6th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Blackard v. Memphis Area Med. Ctr. for Women, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2001)	8, 22
<i>Cockrill v. Mortgage Electronic Registration System</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66925 (M.D. Tenn. May 10, 2013)	13
<i>Crawford-El. v. Britton</i> , 523 U. S. 574 (1998)	13
<i>Gragg v. Ky. Cabinet for Workforce Dev.</i> , 289 F. 3d 958 (6th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	16
<i>Hopper v. Credit Assocs., LLC</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124986 (S.D. Ohio Jul. 6, 2021)	15
<i>In re Amendments to Tenn. Rules of Appellate Procedure and Civ. Procedure</i> , 2021 LEXIS 254 (Tenn. Aug. 24, 2021)	8
<i>In re: Skelaxin Metaxalone Antitrust Lit.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 544 (E.D. Tenn. Jun. 10, 2013)	14, 17
<i>Isaac v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 83 F.R.D. 428 (E. D. Mich. Aug. 23, 1979)	14
<i>Lee v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184911 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 15, 2021)	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Nair v. Oakland Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health Auth.</i> , 443 F. 3d 469 (6th Cir. 2006)	14, 18, 19
<i>Nix v. Sword</i> , 11 F. App'x. 498 (6th Cir 2001)	14
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Glob NAPs Ohio Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21288 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 4, 2008)	15, 21
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	18
<i>Rice v. Hudson</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67592 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 4, 2009)	20

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	15
<i>United States v. American Optical Co.</i> , 39 F.R.D. 580 (N. D. Cal. Feb. 28, 1966)	14
<i>Whited v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42379 (E.D. Mich. May 19, 2009)	16
Statutes	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-3-601	4
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	14, 18
LR 16.01	14, 15
